Mississippi Dev	elopment Autl	nority		
Community Ir	ncentives Divis	sion		
Recipient's C	loseout Check	dist		
		1100 00 000 DE	04	
Recipient: City of Laurel	Contract#	1138-22-228-PF	d the terms and	conditions of
In compliance with the requirements of the MDA, CID Rethe contract, the following close-out documents are enc	ecipient Close-	but procedure an	oves concerning	each of the
the contract, the following close-out documents are end closeout documents. Explain fully any items not submitted	ed or any item	to be sent separ	ately. Use sepa	arate sheet, if
	ca or any norm			2
necessary.)	10 80	92.0 0 92.	Sending	Unable to
Type of Document	Enclosed	Not Applicable	Separately	Furnish
Certification of Completion	Х			
2. Funding Sources Summary Report	Х			
	Х			
3. Recipient Performance Certification Report				
4. Agreement Relative to Closeout	Х			
5. Outstanding Claimant's List	X			
6. Inventory and Program Income	X			
7. Refund Check		Х		
8. Section 3 Labor Reporting (Revised 2021)	Х			
9. Approval from DEQ or DOH (if applicable)	X			
10. Other (please Specify)				
Explanation/Comments:			J	
			S**	
				138
Revised 4/2021				



State of Mississippi Mississippi Development Authority Grants Programs Certificate of Completion	Grant #:	1138-	22-228-PF-0 ve: nunity Deve	Low and moder	rate i Gran	ncome it Program (C	DBG)	14.228				
		_	Final State	nent of Cost To	Be C	Completed by	Recip	ient	_			
Program Activity Categories			Funds Only					her Funds Only				I Funds Approved
	MDA Budgeted Funds Only		OA Actual Grant penditures Paid	Remaining MD/ Grant Funds		Total Other Funds Budge		Actual Total Other Funds Expenditures Paid		aining Other Funds	Exp (MI	penditures DA Funds ner Funds)
Administration												
IDIS Activity Number			10.000.00	s -	╢				s		,	40,000.00
Administration	\$ 40,000.00	\$	40,000.00		-11		-		\$		S	
Application Preparation	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ -	-11		+				S	5,000.00
Activity Total	\$ 45,000.00	S	45,000.00	\$ -	_	\$		-	\$		S	45,000.00
Public Facilities					П							
IDIS Activity Number	705.00		507 705 22	s -	ᅦ	\$ 633,000	.00 5	798,300.00	\$ (165,300.00)	\$ 1	,386,085.32
Public Facilities - Sewer	\$ 587,785.32	\$	587,785.32		-11	w 000,000	.00	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$		\$	
		1100		\$ -			-					-
				\$ -	_				\$		S	
				\$ -					\$		\$	-
				s -					\$	-	\$	-
				s -					\$	-	\$	-
				\$ -					\$	-	\$	
									s	-	\$	
		-		\$ -							s	
				S -	-				\$			
				\$ -	-		+		\$	-	\$	
				\$ -	_				\$	-	S	
Activity Total (Line 21 -31)	\$ 587,785.32	\$	587,785.32	\$ -	_	\$ 633,000	0.00	\$ 798,300.00	\$	(165,300.00)	\$	1,386,085.32
Select Activity Type												
IDIS Activity Number		1			\neg				\$	-	s	
		-		S -	\dashv					_	s	
		-		\$ -	-				\$	-		
				\$ -	-	<u> </u>			\$		\$	
				\$	-				\$	-	\$	-
				\$	-				S		S	
				\$					\$		S	-
				s					\$	4	\$	
									\$		9	
		-		S	-				s		9	
				ų ,	-						9	
				\$	-				\$	-	9	
		_		\$	-		_	.00	S	-	11	
Activity Total (Line 35 - 45)	s -	S	7.01	s		\$	959	\$ -	\$			
Activities Grand Totals (Lines 18+32+46)	\$ 632,785.32	2 \$	632,785.32	2 \$	-	\$ 633,00	00.00	\$ 798,300.0	0 \$	(165,300.00)	\$	1,431,085.32
Computation of Grant Balance				_								
Grant Agreement Amount		s	632,785.3	2								
		s	_									
Amount for Unsettled Third Party Claims	<u> </u>		620 700 0	,								
Grant Amount Received			632,783.3									
Grant Amount De-obligated or released Amount of Refunds (this amount shall be repaid to the and must include the following)	e State by check	\$										
(a) Unexpended Funds Amount												
(b) Outstanding Claimant's Amount (as applicable)												
	12			Ch	eck#	,						
(c) Total Amount Refunded					unaititi.						_	



Grant Rec	ipient Funding Sources
Recipient: City of Lau Contract #: 1138-22-2	28-PF-01
Program : Communit	ty Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) 14.228
Administration 1. MDA Funds (CDBG) 2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee 3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds	\$ 45,000.00
4. Appalachian Regional Commission	<u> </u>
5. Other Federal Funds6. State/Locals Funds7. Private Funds8. Other	\$ -
Total	\$ 45,000.00
Public Facilities 1. MDA Funds (CDBG) 2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee 3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds	\$ 587,785.32
4. Appalachian Regional Commission5. Other Federal Funds6. State/Locals Funds7. Private Funds	\$ - \$ 798,300.00
8. Other	\$ 1 386 085 32
Total Select Activity Type 1. MDA Funds (CDBG) 2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee 3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds	\$ 1,386,085.32 \$
Total Select Activity Type 1. MDA Funds (CDBG) 2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee	
Total Select Activity Type 1. MDA Funds (CDBG) 2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee 3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds 4. Appalachian Regional Commission 5. Other Federal Funds 6. State/Locals Funds 7. Private Funds	
Total Select Activity Type 1. MDA Funds (CDBG) 2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee 3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds 4. Appalachian Regional Commission 5. Other Federal Funds 6. State/Locals Funds 7. Private Funds 8. Other	\$ - \$ - \$ 5 \$ - \$ 632,785.32 \$ -
Total Select Activity Type 1. MDA Funds (CDBG) 2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee 3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds 4. Appalachian Regional Commission 5. Other Federal Funds 6. State/Locals Funds 7. Private Funds 8. Other Total Grand Totals by Funding Sources 1. MDA Funds (CDBG) 2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee	\$ - \$ - \$ 632,785.32 \$ -



Mississippi Development Authority **Community Incentives Division** Recipient Performance Certification Report

Recipient: Contract # City of Laurel 1138-22-228-PF-01

National Policy Objective(s) Addressed

Low and moderate income

Activity Type(s)	Public Facilities		Select Activ	vity Type	Totals		
, totally .) po (o)	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	
Very Low Income							
Low/Moderate Income	9,700	9700			9,700	9,700	
Total Low/Mod Income	9700	9700	0	0	9700	9700	
% of Low/Mod Income	53%	53%	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	53%	53%	
Non - Low/Moderate Income	8680	8680			8,680	8,680	
Total Beneficiaries	18380	18380	0	0	18380	18380	
Ethnic Background	Total	Hispanic	Total	Hispanic	Total	Hispanic	
. White	6,021	85			6,021	85	
Black	11,391				11,391	V .	
s. Asian	128				128		
. American Indian/Alaskan Native	20				20		
5. Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Island	8				8		
5. American Indian/Alaskan Native & White	9				9	119	
7. Asian and White	9				9		
3. Black/African American & White	68				68		
Amer Indian/Alaskan/Black African Amer	0				-		
Other Multi-Racial	726				726		
Totals	18380	85	0	0	18380	8	

- 1 Create Suitable living environments
- 2 Provide decent affordable housing 3 Create economic opportunities
- Outcome (Please select one)

- 1 Availability/Accessibility
- 2 Affordability
- 3 Sustainability

Number of Households Served Number of Female Head of Household Served

Number of Handicapped Beneficiaries

Total Served 6,295 1,863

3,124 Number of Elderly Beneficiaries (+62) 1,143

Census or Survey Census

Block Groups	Census Tract	County Code
	9501.01	67
	9503.02	67
1, :	9504.01	67
1, 2, 3, 4	9504.02	67
1, 2, 3, 4	9505	67
1, 2, 3	9506.01	67
1, 2	9506.02	67
1, 2, 3, 4	9507	67

Total S	beyne	Please	complete	only	one	line)

Now have new access to this type of public facility or infrastructure improvement:

Now have improved access to this type of public facility or infrastructure improvement:

That are served by public facility or infrastructure that is to longer substandard:

18,380

Prepared By

Sample, Hicks & Assoc.

601-932-9050

Street: City

341 Flora Avenue

Laurel

39440-4612

Zip

Project Physical Address:

The City of Laurel utilized CDBG Public Facilities funds to make critically needed improvements to both of the city's existing wastewater treatment plants, in order to protect against permit violations, reduce excessive maintenance costs and improve energy efficiency. These improvements have ultimately provided the city and its sewer customers with more reliable and efficient sewer treatment services.



Agreement Rela	tive to Clo	seout o	f Comm	unity In	icentives	Division	Grant	Progra	ams		
RECIPIENT:		City of I	Laurel		CONT	RACT #:	1138-22	-228-PF	-01		
								"D			
This Agreement is between			City of La		· · · /IID:	* 3	("Recipi	ent)		
and the Mississippi Developm	ent Authority	, Commu	unity Ince	ntives Div	ision ("Di	/ision").		-			
Closeouts/Audits											
The parties to this Agreement	desire to clos	eout Rec	ipient's Cl	ID Comm	unity Deve	lopment Bl	ock Gran	ıt (CDB	(G).		
contract number		1138-22	-228-PF-0	01 (the	"Grant").						
						1 11 6		ideal on	ent et alecceut		
Because of regulatory and legi	slative chang	ges, the D	ivision no	longer re	equires a fii	nal audit of	an indiv	iduai gr	ant at closeout.		
			127 - 41	at a design	a to alongo	ut the Grant	cubiect	to subsi	equent audit(s)	_	
Rather than waiting for Recipi	ent's next pe	riodic auc	ait, the pa	rties desir	e to closeo	ut the Grain	Subject	10 31103	equent addit(3).		
						- t- this A		t ograa (as follows:		
THEREFORE, in consideration	on of the mut	ual promi	ses conta	ined herei	n, the parti	es to this A	greemen	i agree a	as tollows.		
1.	The Divisi	on waive	s the requ	irement ir	1 24 CFR S	ubsection 5	70.512	of the su	ibmission of		
1.	any requir	ed audits	and/or su	bsequent	audit of the	Grant prio	r to close	eout.	4		
	uny requi	- datana					-				
2.	Recipient	will subm	nit to the I	Division it	ts required	audits or su	bsequen	t audit v	which it shall		
2.	comply w	ith federa	l and state	requirem	ents and w	hich shall c	over all	periods	in which any		
	grant cost	s have be	en incurre	ed.							
	S										
							T				
2	Recipient	shall rem	it to the E	Division th	e amount o	of any inelig	gible cos	ts that a	re disallowed		
3.	by any rec	mired and	lits and/or	r subseque	ent audit(s)	which disa	llowance	es are id	entified by the		
	Federal ar										
						.1	-01-01010000000000000000000000000000000	anto la otro	wasn the parties		
4.	The Agree	ement cor	itained he	rein are ir	addition t	o any other	agreeme	nts betv	ween the parties		
			out of the	grant. K	ecipient ag	rees to abid	e by an g	governii	ng laws and		
	regulation	IS.									
- 10 10 11											
Certificate of Completion						70 GW 2012					
I hereby certify that all activity	ties undertak	en by the	Recipient	t with fun-	ds provideo	l under the	grant agi	reement.	, hereof, have,		
to the best of any knowledge	been carried	out in ac	cordance	with the s	grant agree	ment; that p	roper pr	ovision	nas been made		
by the Recipient for the paym	ent of all un	paid costs	s and unse	ettled third	1-party ciai	ms identific	the Deci	i, mai u inient m	nder the grant		
of America or the State of Mi	ississippi is u	inder no c	obligation	to make a	any further	payment to	hest of r	ny knov	wledge true and		
agreement, hereof; and that e	very stateme	nt and am	iount set i	orui in ui	is msuume	in is, to the	ocst of i	ny kno.	meage, war and		
correct as of this date.											
Recipient Performance Cer	tification R	eport									
I hereby certify that all plann	ed and actua	l benefici	aries, the	ethic bene	eficiaries ir	formation,	census in	nformat	ion and the		
performance measures are co	rrect as state	d on the I	Recipient	Performa	nce Certific	ation Repo	rt are to	the best	of my		
knowledge, true and correct a	as of this dat	2.						,			
							-				
CERTIFICATE OF RECI	PIENT'S CO	MPLIA	NCE								
Release						98000			V		
Pursuant to the terms of said	contract and	in consid	deration o	f the sum	of \$	632	,785.32	(Total	Amount		
						constant	a alberra-	MDA	CID its officers		
Paid & Payable by MDA, C	ID), upon pa	yment of	the said s	sum does	remise, rel	ease, and d	ischarge	MDA,	erising from the		
agents, and employees, of a	nd from all	liabilities.	, obligation	ons, claim	is, and den	iands whats	soever u	nder of	arising from the		
said contract, except the follow	owing:						1				
			1								



		City of I	rol	-	ONTRACT #:	1138-22	-228-PF	F-01	
ECIPIENT:		City of Lau							
	Specified c susceptible	laims in stat of exact sta	ed amounts tement by the	or in esti ne Contra	mated amounts ctor, as follows	where the	amoun	ts are not	
			None						
		(1	f none, so s	tate)					
					1172				
	the Contrac	ctor to third to the Contr	parties arisi	ng out of e date of e	ncidental there the performand execution of this DA, CID within	e of the sa s release a	id conti nd of w	act, which are nich the	
	G1 : 6	1 .	C	high rocul	t from the light	lity to pay	Unemn	lovment	
	Insurance of	er closeout, costs under a	reimburse	ment syste	t from the liabilem or to settle V	Worker's C	ompens	ation claims.	
	B.1. 10 "				=				
ssignment of Refunds	Rebates and Credi	ts			nant of sasts as	d navmen	t of fees	as provided in	
ursuant to the terms one said contract and an	f said contract and in assignment therein	n considerat	ontractor he	reby does	the following:	iu paymen	t of ices	as provided in	
	Assign, tra	insfer, set ov edits or othe	er and relear r amounts (se to MD including	A, CID all righ any interest the	t, title and ereon) aris	interest ing or w	to all refunds, hich may	
	become du reasonable approved l	e, and to for costs of any by the MDA	ward prom such actio CID as sta	ptly to MI n to effec ited in the	ncluding intere DA, CID) for a t collection sha said contract a der the terms h	ny proceed Il constitut Ind may be	ls so col e allow	lected. The able costs when I to reduce any	
C.	refunds, re any protes	ebates, credi et, pleading, mit MDA, C	ts or other a application CID or the F	mounts d power of ederal Gr	s to any claim of ue (including a fattorney or oth ant of Agency t m or suit.	ny interest ier papers	thereon	on with such n); to execute ection therewith; ny hearing, trial	
	refunds, re any protes and to per or other pr	ebates, credi et, pleading, mit MDA, C	ts or other a application CID or the F	mounts d power of ederal Gr	ue (including a attorney or other ant of Agency t	ny interest ier papers	thereon	n); to execute ection therewith;	
c. Inventory Certification a.	refunds, refunds, refunds, refunds, refunds and to perfor other profuse and the profuse an	chates, credi	ts or other a application. ID or the F ising out of actor hereby, furnished,	mounts d power of dederal Grand Such clair such clair y certifies or transfe	ue (including a attorney or other ant of Agency t	ny interest ner papers to represent of materials aid Contra	thereon in conn t it at an	n); to execute ection therewith; ny hearing, trial uipment	
Inventory Certification	refunds, re any protes and to per or other pr	chates, credi	ts or other a application. ID or the F ising out of actor hereby, furnished,	mounts d power of dederal Grand Such clair such clair y certifies or transfe	ue (including a fattorney or oth ant of Agency to m or suit.	ny interest ner papers to represent of materials aid Contra	thereon in conn t it at an	n); to execute ection therewith; ny hearing, trial uipment	
Inventory Certification	refunds, refunds, refunds, refunds, refunds and to perfor other profuse and the profuse an	The Contr	actor hereby, furnished, e with the to	mounts d , power of ederal Gr 'such clai y certifies or transfe erms and	ue (including a fattorney or oth ant of Agency to mor suit. that all items of the art of the art of seconditions of seconditi	or represent from the contract of materials and Contract contract of the contr	thereorin connt it at an area and equation were	uipment re done so in	
nyentory Certification	refunds, refunds, refunds, refunds, refunds and to perfor other profuse and the profuse an	The Contr	actor hereby, furnished, e with the to	mounts d , power of ederal Gr 'such clai y certifies or transfe erms and	ue (including a fattorney or oth ant of Agency to mor suit.	or represent from the contract of materials and Contract contract of the contr	thereorin connt it at an area and equation were	uipment re done so in	



Agreement Relative to	Closeout of Communit	y Inco	entives Division	Gran	t Prog	rams	
RECIPIENT:	City of Laurel		CONTRACT #: 1138-22-228-PF			PF-01	
Outstanding Claimants List							
I hereby certify that the information as and correct.	s stated in the Outstanding Cl	aimant	s List page is to the	best of	my kno	owledge, true	
Inventory and Program Income I hereby certify that the information a and correct.	s stated in the Inventory and I	Progran	1 Income page is to	the bes	t of my	knowledge. true	
Final Request for Cash Consolidate I hereby certify that the information a the best of my knowledge, true and co	s stated on the enclosed in the	: Final	Request for Cash C	Consolid	ated Su	pport Sheet is to	
This Agreement is executed by the Pa	rties on the date indicated by	their re	espective signatures	3.			
IN WITNESS THEREOF, THIS Agre this day of	ement and Certification of Co March 18, 2025	ontract	Compliance has be	en exec	uted		
City of Laurel			WITNESSED BY	/; /;			
BY SIGNATORY	OFFICIAL	1					
Mayor TITLE		2					
DATE	3/18/2025						
MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPM Community Incenti						_	
BY SIGNATORY	OFFICIAL						
TITLE							
DATE							



Mississippi Development Authority Community Incentives Division

Outstanding Claimant's List

Recipient:	City of Laurel	Contract Number:	1138-22-228-P	F-01	
Claimant's Name, Address, S.S.# (Where Applicable)	Check#	Amount	Date	Pay Period Hours and Rate	Other Contact Name and Address
1 N/A					
2					
3					
4					
5		\$0.00			

Inventory and Program Income

Real Estate: List the property which has been purchased with MDA grant funds and considered to be surplus property, the type of property, (i.e., lots, land, buildings), price paid for each property, the proposed use of the property, and the date the property is expected to be used.

oroperty is expected to be	T		D	Date to be used
Number or amount	Type of property	Purchase price	Proposed use of property	Date to be used
1 N/A				
2				
3				

Equipment: List the equipment which has been purchased with MDA grant funds (i.e., fire truck, bulldozer, file cabinet, calculator, etc.), the price paid for each piece of equipment, and the use of the equipment.

Number or amount	Type of property	Purchase price	Use of Equipment
l N/A			
2			
3			

Program Income: List the amount of program income which has been collected to date, the type of activity generating program income (i.e., public facility, economic development, housing, etc.), the estimated amount of additional program income payments expected, and the proposed use of the program income.

Amount collected to date	Activity	Additional Payment	Proposed use of program income
N/A			



Section 3 Reporting Form 24 CFR 75.25

FINAL REPORT

Project Name: Laurel

Grant

Grant Number: 1138-22-228-PF-01 Reporting Period: October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2025		Benchm	senchmark Sate Harbor Met
Total Labor Hours	740		
Targeted Section 3 Workers Labor Hours	0	0 0.0% No	
Section 3 Workers Labor Hours	0	0 0.0% No	

This section is required if, based on the labor hours reporting above, the reporting agency did not meet the safe harber benchmarks Check all that apply. Maintain records available for HUD and/or MDA review to document any efforts checked.

Technical assistance to help Section 3 workers compete for jobs (e.g., resume assistance coaching

Technical assistance to help Section 3 business concerns understand and bid on contracts Outreach efforts to identify and secure bids from Section 3 business concerns

Division of contacts into smaller jobs to facilitate participation by Section 3 business concerns

Provided or connected residents with assistance in seeking employment including drafting resumes, preparing for interviews, finding job opportunities, connecting residents to jobs

Provided or connected residents with supportive services that can provide direct services or referrals Held one or more jobs fairs

Provided or connected residents with supportive services that provide one or more of the following: work readiness health screenings, interviews, clothing, uniform test fees, transportation

Assist residents with finding child care

Assisted residents to apply for/or attend community college or a four year educational institution Assisted residents to obtain financial literacy training and/or coaching Assisted residents to apply for or attend vocational/technical training

Bonding assistance, guaranties, or other efforts to support viable bids from Section 3 business concerns

Provided or connected residents with training on computer use or online technologies

*This Section 3 report is due annually by October 31. A complete cumulative report must be included with the CDBG project close out package.

CID Section 3 Reporting Form (4/2021)



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

TATE REEVES GOVERNOR

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CHRIS WELLS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

March 7, 2025

Kris Lightsey Neel-Schaffer, Inc. 328 N Magnolia St. Laurel, Mississippi 39440

Dear Mr. Lightsey:

Re:

Massy and Smyly WWTP

Blowers Improvements Project

City of Laurel, Jones County, Mississippi

Project. No. 69664-PLA20240001

We have received the consulting engineer's certification that the referenced project has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by our office. We have no further comments on this project.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (601) 961-5177.

Sincerely,

Bradley R. Crain, P.E., BCEE

Chief, Municipal and Private Facilities Branch

Environmental Permits Division

cc: William F. Moody, P.E., BCEE, MDOH